EA: Electronic Arts, Inc.

June 12, 2022 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  4

Exhibit 2: Electronic Arts Acquisition of Glu Mobile Inc. (Announced February 2021 and Completed April 2021)

Source: Company reports.

Exhibit 3: Glu Mobile

Source: Company reports.

 EA: Electronic Arts, Inc.

June 12, 2022 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  5

Exhibit 4: Electronic Arts Stock Price (Five Years)

Source: https://bigcharts.marketwatch.com/

Exhibit 5: Consensus Expectations (as of May 10, 2022)

 Revenue (mils)   EPS
   2022E   2023E   2022E   2023E

Q1 Jun   $1,336A $1,490E  Q1 Jun $0.79A $0.95E
Q2 Sep $1,851A   Q2 Sep $1.58A

Q3 Dec $2,577A   Q3 Dec $3.20A

Q4 Mar $1,779E   Q4 Mar $1.44E

Total $7,498E $8,047E  Total $6.90E $7.50E

*Quarterly estimates may not add to annual estimates due to variations in contributing estimates and rounding.

Source: Company report, Refinitiv, and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates

 EA: Electronic Arts, Inc.

June 12, 2022 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  6

FINANCIAL MODEL

Electronic Arts, Inc.

Pro Forma Income Statement
Income Statement ($ in millions) Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 2021 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 Mar-22 2022 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 2023 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 2024

Fiscal Year End: March 31 1QA 2QA 3QA 4QA FY-A 1QA 2QA 3QA 4QA FY-A 1QE 2QE 3QE 4QE FY-E 1QE 2QE 3QE 4QE FY-E

Net Revenues (non GAAP) 1,390   910   2,400  1,490  6,190 1,336   1,851  2,577  1,751  7,515 1,250   1,899  2,947  2,005  8,100 1,467  1,949  2,997  1,988  8,400

Cost of Goods Sold 287   284   600   314   1,485 292   470   586   372   1,720 515   624   1,011  614   2,765 535   614   1,011  614   2,775

Gross Profit 1,103   626   1,800  1,176  4,705 1,044   1,381  1,991  1,379  5,795 735   1,275  1,935  1,391  5,336 932   1,335  1,985  1,374  5,626

Research & Devel. 372   347   377   397   1,493 430   452   453   495   1,830 365   380   410   380   1,535 365   380   410   380   1,535

Sales & Marketing 110   144   205   184   643   178   218   279   232   907   137   175   225   152   689   137   175   225   152   689

General & Admin. 112   108   124   149   493   142   145   135   139   561   130   130   180   160   600   130   130   180   160   600

Restructuring and Other Charges

Amortization of Intangibles

   Total Operating Expenses 594   599   706   730   2,629 750   815   867   866   3,298 632   685   815   692   2,824 632   685   815   692   2,824

Operating Income (loss) 509   27   1,094  446   2,076 294   566   1,124  513   2,497 103   590   1,120  699   2,512 300   650   1,170  682   2,802

Interest Income (3)   (10)   (6)   (10)   (29)   (14)   (14)   (11)   (9)   (48)   1   1   1   1   4   1   1   1   1   4

Income before Taxes 506   17   1,088  436   2,047 280   552   1,113  504   2,449 104   591   1,121  700   2,516 301   651   1,171  683   2,806

Income Taxes 91   3   196   78   368   50   99   200   91   441   19   106   202   126   453   54   117   211   123   505

Income b/f minority interest 415   14   892   358   1,679 230   453   913   413   2,008 86   484   919   574   2,063 247   534   960   560   2,301

Minority Interest -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income 415   14   892   358   1,679 230   453   913   413   2,008 86   484   919   574   2,063 247   534   960   560   2,301

EBITDA 648   180   1,251  613   2,692 524   809   1,399  779   3,511 178   665   1,195  774   2,812 375   725   1,245  757   3,102

Shares, Basic 288   289   290   288   289   286   285   283   281   284   281   282   283   284   283   284   285   286   287   286

Shares, Diluted 292   293   292   290   292   289   287   285   283   286   283   284   285   286   285   286   287   288   289   288

EPS (Basic pro forma) 1.44   0.05   3.08   1.24   5.81   0.80   1.59   3.22   1.47   7.08   0.30   1.72   3.25   2.02   7.30   0.87   1.87   3.36   1.95   8.06

EPS (Diluted pro forma) 1.42   0.05   3.06   1.23   5.75   0.79   1.58   3.20   1.46   7.02   0.30   1.71   3.23   2.01   7.25   0.86   1.86   3.33   1.94   8.00

Percentage Analysis

% of Sales

Gross Margin 79% 69% 75% 79% 76% 78% 75% 77% 79% 77% 59% 67% 66% 69% 66% 64% 68% 66% 69% 67%

Research & Devel. 27% 38% 16% 27% 24% 32% 24% 18% 28% 24% 29% 20% 14% 19% 19% 25% 19% 14% 19% 18%

Sales & Marketing 8% 16% 9% 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8%

General & Admin. 8% 12% 5% 10% 8% 11% 8% 5% 8% 7% 10% 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7%

Operating Profit 37% 3% 46% 30% 34% 22% 31% 44% 29% 33% 8% 31% 38% 35% 31% 20% 33% 39% 34% 33%